
Subject: Re: Need proof of allegaƟons against Sue and Doug Hulsebus
From: jill.horsley@nevadaassembly.org
Date: 4/11/2025, 5:24 PM
To: Rockie Roper <rockie.roper@tccnva.org>
CC: Jack Carzoo <jack.carzoo@nevadaassembly.org>, Jeannine Gardella <jeannine.gardella@yahoo.com>, Michelle Schmidt
<michelle.schmidt@nevadaassembly.org>, Eric Hyer <eric.hyer@nevadaassembly.org>, Suebh <suebh@nevadaassembly.org>,
Doug Hulsebus <doug.hulsebus@nevadaassembly.org>, Mark Seilstad <mark.seilstad@teknidyn.com>, John Butruccio
<john@successparadigminc.com>

Hi Rockie,

I am not the one making allegations against Sue and Doug Hulsebus.  You are.  Your allegations against Sue and Doug
Hulsebus were the catalyst for involving the Oversight Committee. We need to see minutes and hear the recorded allegations
against Sue and Doug Hulsebus from your Privately held Clark County meetings. I have seen the allegations regarding Sue and
Doug Hulsebus submitted publicly from you. Please send the proof of your allegations created during your Clark County
meetings.

I agree with your sentiment about coming up with discovery on nothing, you need to show your proof of your allegations
against Sue and Doug Hulsebus.  Remember you started this attack against Sue and Doug Hulsebus publicly and personally. 
You must have had a valid reason to do a personal attack against other members of the assembly, or you would not have
discussed it in public.

Thank you for doing the cc to John Butruccio.  I appreciate how John is helping the assembly heal. John is helping the
whole of the state, the trust in our state has been greatly damaged.  Our Oversight Committee is addressing the personal
attack from you against Sue and Doug Hulsebus. Hopefully, this will help you with the distinction between the two.

Only communication from now on will be your burden of proof.

Thank you,

Jill Horsley
The Nevada Assembly
Oversight Committee Chairwoman

On 2025‐04‐11 11:15, Rockie Roper wrote:

First off you need to give me what allegations you are talking about.

No one can come up with discovery on what nothing.

Second as you may know there is a 3rd party ombudsman in place so all
information needs to go thru John Butruccio at
john@successparadigminc.com so there is no confusion on the process.

John is CC on this email.

Thanks

Rockie Roper
Clark County Coordinator
All Rights Reserved Without Prejudice

This is a confidential communication intended only for the reader and
not for dissemination to any other party.If this e‐mail was not
intended for you please delete it.

On 4/11/2025 10:56 AM, jill.horsley@nevadaassembly.org wrote:

The Oversight Committee is requesting proof of allegations against Sue and Doug Hulsebus.  Please see attached letter.

Your prompt attention to this matter is greatly appreciated.

Thank you,

Jill Horsley
The Nevada Assembly
Oversight Committee Chairwoman
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